Between July 2020 and March 2021, the California Distributor purchased 

Descovy, Prezista, Biktarvy, Genvoya, and Symtuaza from the Respondent.2 

2. The Respondent purchased these HIV medications from the Unlicensed 

Distributor. 

3. Between June 2020 and November 2020, the Respondent purchased 

approximately forty-three million dollars ($43,000,000) of HIV 

medications from the Unlicensed Distributor. 

4. On or about June 8, 2023, the Respondent was issued a warning letter (the 

1 For confidentiality and privacy purposes, the names of individuals and facilities involved in this case are 
not disclosed in this document.